

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

WILLIAM ARMSTRONG, GLORIA ATKINS,
JAMES BROOKS, CLOVER COFFIE, DEBRA
JONES, SHANTE LEGRAND, DONALD
MCLEAN, ROBERT REIMBOLD, ELIJAH
SMITH, and LINDA WELCHER, each individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated;

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION,
a Delaware corporation; SUGAR CANE
GROWERS COOPERATIVE OF FLORIDA,
a Florida not for profit corporation; FLORIDA
CRYSTALS CORPORATION, a Delaware
corporation; OKEELANTA CORPORATION,
a Delaware corporation; OSCEOLA FARMS CO.,
a Florida corporation; SUGARLAND HARVESTING
CO., a Florida not for profit corporation;
TRUCANE SUGAR CORPORATION,
a Florida corporation; INDEPENDENT
HARVESTING, INC., a Florida corporation; and
J & J AG PRODUCTS, INC., a Florida corporation;

Defendants

Case No. 19-cv-80730-RS

CLASS ACTION

Hon. Rodney Smith

**MOTION OF DEFENDANTS UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION,
INDEPENDENT HARVESTING, INC., SUGARLAND HARVESTING CO., SUGAR
CANE GROWERS COOPERATIVE OF FLORIDA, TRUCANE SUGAR
CORPORATION, AND J & J AG PRODUCTS, INC.
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT AND
SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs Have Not Cured The Article III Standing Deficiencies.	4
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Traced Cane Ash To Each Defendant.	5
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Alleged The Actual Presence Of Injurious Or Any Other Level Of Particulate Matter And Other Pollutants, Let Alone Plausibly Traced Those Pollutants To Each Defendant.	8
II. The SAC Fails To State A Battery Claim.	12
A. The RTFA Bars Plaintiffs’ Battery Claim.	13
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege The Requisite Intent To State A Claim For Battery.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adinolfe v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 11
<i>Bishop v. Hybud Equip. Corp.</i> , 536 N.E.2d 694 (Ohio Ct. App. 1988).....	13
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Campos v. I.N.S.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	11
<i>Chorak v. Naughton</i> , 409 So. 2d 35 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	14
<i>City of Miami v. Sanders</i> , 672 So. 2d 46 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)	14
<i>Coffie v. Florida Crystals Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 2739724 (S.D. Fla. May 8, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Hoyte v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 2002 WL 31892830 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 2, 2002).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Paynesville Farmers Union Co-op Oil Co.</i> , 817 N.W.2d 693 (Minn. 2012).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 8
<i>Major v. Astrazeneca, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2640622 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2006).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> , 331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	9
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon</i> , 2011 WL 4575696 (E.D. La. Oct. 4, 2011)	15
<i>Pope v. City of Clearwater</i> , 138 F.R.D. 141 (M.D. Fla. 1991).....	5
<i>Prior v. White</i> , 80 So. 347 (Fla. 1938).....	14
<i>Rubinstein v. Keshet Inter Vivos Trust</i> , 2018 WL 8899230 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2018).....	9
<i>Shamblin v. Obama for Am.</i> , 2015 WL 1754628 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 17, 2015).....	5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	4
<i>Stewart v. Bureaus Inv. Grp. #1, LLC</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1142 (M.D. Ala. 2014)	5
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	4
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
40 C.F.R. Part 50, App. N, § 1.0(c)	9
40 C.F.R. Part 50, App. N, § 4.2.....	9
40 C.F.R. Part 51, App. W, § 1.0(b)	11
40 C.F.R. Part 51, App. W, § 4.1(c)	8
40 C.F.R. Part 51, App. W, § 4.2(a)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fla. Stat. § 376.313	3, 13
Fla. Stat. § 590.125	3
Fla. Stat. § 823.14	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Admin. Code § 5I.2.006.....	3
